
    

                   

                                                                                                                             
 

 
   

 

Ref. No.: WOCK/SEC/SE/2025-26/010 29th May, 2025 
 

BSE Limited  
Corporate Relations Department 
P J Towers 
Dalal Street 
Mumbai - 400 001 
 
Scrip Code: 532300 
 

National Stock Exchange of India Limited  
Exchange Plaza 
Bandra Kurla Complex 
Bandra (E) 
Mumbai - 400 051 
 
NSE Symbol: WOCKPHARMA 

 
Dear Sir/ Madam, 
 
Subject: Outcome of the Board Meeting 

 
Pursuant to Regulation 30 of Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and 
Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 ('Listing Regulations’); and in continuation to our 
letter bearing reference no. Ref. No.: WOCK/SEC/SE/2025-26/009 dated 23rd May, 2025, we 
wish to inform you that the Board of Directors of the Company, at its meeting held today i.e. 29th 
May, 2025, inter-alia, has approved: 
 
i. the Audited Financial Results and Financial Statements (Standalone & Consolidated) for the 

quarter and financial year ended 31st March, 2025;  
 

Pursuant to Regulations 30 and 33 of Listing Regulations read with Schedule III of Listing 
Regulations, we enclose herewith the following: 
 
a. Audited Financial Results (Standalone & Consolidated) for the quarter and financial year 

ended 31st March, 2025 along with Audit Report issued by M/s. M S K C & Associates, 
Statutory Auditors of the Company on the same (enclosed as Annexure I); and 
 

b. Declaration on unmodified opinion on Audit Report (enclosed as Annexure II) 
 

ii. Re-appointment of Mr. Akhilesh Krishna Gupta (DIN: 00359325) as an Independent Director of 
the Company for 2nd term of five years with effect from 29th August, 2025 to 28th August, 2030, 
not liable to retire by rotation subject to necessary approvals including consent of shareholder 
at the ensuing Annual General Meeting of the Company. The brief particulars required to be 
furnished pursuant to Regulation 30 of the Listing Regulations read with the SEBI Circular No. 
SEBI/HO/CFD/CFD-PoD2/CIR/P/0155 dated November 11, 2024 in respect of re-appointment 
of Mr. Akhilesh Krishna Gupta, is enclosed as Annexure III. 
 

iii. Appointment of Mr. Virendra G. Bhatt, Practicing Company Secretary (Membership No. 1157, 
COP No. 124, Peer Review Certificate No. 6489/2025 valid till 28th February, 2030) as Secretarial 
Auditor of the Company, for a period of 5 (Five) consecutive years from the conclusion of Twenty 
Sixth Annual General Meeting till the conclusion of Thirty First Annual General Meeting of the 
Company, on such terms and remuneration as agreed upon between the Audit Committee/Board 
of Directors and the Secretarial Auditor subject to necessary approvals including consent of 
shareholders at the ensuing Annual General Meeting of the Company. The brief particulars 
required to be furnished pursuant to Regulation 30 of the Listing Regulations read with the SEBI 
Circular No. SEBI/HO/CFD/CFD-PoD2/CIR/P/0155 dated November 11, 2024 in respect                       



    

                   

                                                                                                                             
 

 
   

 

of appointment of Mr. Virendra G. Bhatt, Practicing Company Secretary, are enclosed as 
Annexure IV. 
     

iv. Enabling proposal for raising of funds by issue of equity shares / securities convertible into equity 
shares/ non convertible securities or any combination thereof in one or more tranches of public 
and/or private offerings, Qualified Institutions Placement and/or on preferential allotment basis 
or any combination thereof or any other method as may be permitted under applicable law, 
subject to consent of the shareholders at the ensuing Annual General Meeting and such 
approvals and compliances as may be required. 

 
The meeting of the Board of Directors commenced at 11:45 a.m. and concluded at 2.45 p.m. 

 
Kindly take the same on record. 
 
Thanking you, 
 
For Wockhardt Limited 
 
 
 
Rashmi Mamtura 
Company Secretary 
Encl: a/a 

  



MSKC Et Associates LLP
(Formerly known as M S K C & Associates)
Chartered Accountants

602, Floor 6, Raheja Titanium
Western Express Highway, Geetanjali Railway Colony
Ram Nagar, Goregaon (E) Mumbai 400063, INDIA

Independent Auditor’s Report on Standalone Audited Annual Financial Results of Wockhardt Limited 
pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations 
2015, as amended.

To the Board of Directors of Wockhardt Limited 

Report on the Audit of Standalone Financial Results

Opinion

We have audited the accompanying statement of standalone annual financial results of Wockhardt Limited 
(hereinafter referred to as ‘the Company’) for the year ended March 31, 2025 (‘the Statement’), attached 
herewith, being submitted by the Company pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 33 of the SERI (I isting 
Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended (‘Listing Regulations’).

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, the aforesaid 
Statement:

(i) is presented in accordance with the requirements of the Listing Regulations in this regard; and

(ii) gives a true and fair view, in conformity with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in 
the applicable accounting standards prescribed undei Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 (‘The Act”), 
read with Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015, as amended, and other accounting principles 
generally accepted in India, of the net loss, and other comprehensive income and other financial information 
of the Company for the year ended March 31, 2025.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit In accordance with the Standards on Auditing (‘SAs1) specified under section 143(10) 
of the Act. Our responsibilities under those SAs are further described In the Auditor’s Responsibilities tor the 
Audit of the Standalone financial results section of our report. We are independent of the Company in 
accordance with the Code of Ethics issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India together with 
the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the standalone financial statements under the 
provisions of the Act and the Rules thereunder, and wc have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in 
accordance with these requirements and the Code'of Ethics.

We believe that the audit evidence obtained by us Is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis tor our 
opinion.

Management and Board of Directors’ Responsibilities for the Standalone Financial Results

This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Company’s Management and approved by the Board of 
Directors, has been prepared on the basis of the standalone annual financial statements.

Head Office: Floor 2, 101-106 Congress Buildings, 573 Mount Road, Chennai 600006, INDIA
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The Company’s Management and the Board of Directors are responsible for the preparation and presentation 
of this Statement that gives a true and fair view of the net loss, and other comprehensive income and other 
financial information in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in accordance 
with the Indian Accounting Standards prescribed under Section 133 of the Act read with Companies (Indian 
Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015, as amended, issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally 
accepted in India and is in compliance with the Listing Regulations. This responsibility also includes 
maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the provisions of the Act for safeguarding 
of the assets of the Company and for preventing and detecting frauds and other irregularities; selection and 
application of appropriate accounting policies; making judgments and estimates that are reasonable and 
prudent; and the design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls, that were 
operating effectively for ensuring accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, relevant to the 
preparation and presentation of the Statement that give a true and fair view and are free from material 
misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the Statement, the Management and the Board of Directors of the Company are responsible for 
assessing the ability of the Company to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related 
to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the Board of Directors either intends 
to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

The Board of Directors are responsible for overseeing the financial reporting process of the Company.

Auditors’ Responsibilities for the Audit of the Standalone Financial Results

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the Statement as a whole is free from 
material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that includes our 
opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in 
accordance with SAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from 
fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be 
expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these Statement.

As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional 
skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the Statement, whether due to fraud or 
error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that 
is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material 
misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve 
collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures 
that are appropriate in the circumstances. Under Section 143(3) (i) of the Act, we are also responsible 
for expressing our opinion on whether the Company has adequate internal financial controls with 
reference to standalone financial statements in place and the operating effectiveness of such 
controls.

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting 
estimates and related disclosures made by the Board of Directors.
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• Conclude on the appropriateness of the Board of Directors use of the going concern basis of 
accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related 
to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the ability of the Company to continue as 
a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention 
in our auditor’s report to the related disclosures in the Statement or, if such disclosures are 
inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to 
the date of our auditor’s report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to 
cease to continue as a going concern.

• Evaluate the overall presentation, struclur e and content of the Statement, Including the disclosures, 
and whether the Statement represent the underlying transactions and events In a manner that 
achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with those charged with governance of the Company of which we are the independent 
auditors regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit 
findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit,

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical 
requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters 
that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

Other Matter

1. The Statement of the Company for the year ended March 31, 2024 was audited by another auditor whose 
report dated May 28, 2024 expressed an unmodified opinion on those Statement.

2. The Statement includes the results for the quarter ended March 31, 2025 being the balancing figure 
between the audited figures in respect of the full financial year and the published unaudited year to date 
figures up to the third quarter of the current financial year prepared in accordance with the recognition 
and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34 “Interim Financial Reporting” 
which were subject to limited review by us.

3. The Statement includes results for the quarter ended March 31, 2024, being the balancing figures 
between the audited figures for the financial year ended March 31, 2024 and the unaudited year to date 
figures up to the third quarter ended December 31, 2023, which were subject to limited review by 
another auditor.

For M S K C ft Associates LLP (Formerly known as M S K C 6t Associates)
Chartered Accountants
ICAI Firm Registration Number: 001595S/S000168

Place: Mumbai 
Date: May 29, 2025

J)

Bhavik L. Shah 
Partner
Membership No. 122071 
UDIN: 25122071BMMBER6239
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W O C K H A R D T  L IM IT E D
Registered Office: D-4 MI DC, Chikallhana, Clihalrapati Sambhaji Nagar - 43 l 006 

Global Headquarters: W ockliardl Towers, Bandra Kurla Complex, Bandra (Easl), M umbai 400 051 
CIN:L24230M H I999PLC120720

Tel: 91 22 2653 4444 ; Fax: 91 22 2652 3905; e-mail id : investorrelationsfmwockhardl com; W ebsile: www.wockhardl.com

_______ ________________ ____ (Ks in C ro re  excep t p e r  sh a re  d a ta )
S T A T E M E N T  O F STA N D A LO N E A U D IT E D  R ESU LTS I OK  T H E  Q U A R T E R  AMD Y E A R  EN DED M A R C H  31. 2025

PA R TIC U LA R S 3 M O N T H S 3 M O N T H S 3 M O N T H S Y E A R Y E A R
ENDED EN D ED EN D ED EN DED EN D ED

31/03/2025 31/12/2024 31/03/2024 31/03/2025 31/03/2024

(Refer notes below) Audited Unaudited Audited Audited Audited
(Refer nole  4) (Refer nole 4)

1 Incom e

(a) Revenue from operations 355 325 355 1,402 1,154
(b) O ther income 14 6 24 55 41
T o ta l incom e 369 331 379 1,457 1,195

2 Expenses
(a) Cost o f  materials consumed 76 64 92 310 285
(b) Purchase o f  stock-in-trade
(c) Changes in inventories o f  finished goods, stock-in-trade and work-in-

44 46 41 172 162

progress (35) (24) 2 (46) 14
(d) Em ployee benefits expense 64 71 62 262 247
(c) Finance ousts 40 48 59 199 237
(f) Depreciation and amortisation expense 40 42 45 168 176
(g) Impairment o f  asset held for sale 
(li) Exchange fluctuation loss, net 2

79 79

(i) O ther expenses 100 104 125 404 403

Total expenses 329 353 505 1,469 1,603
3 P m fil/fL os*) before except Sunni item  \  a n d  lux (1-21 40 0 2 ) 1126) ( U ) (4(181
1 Lxutipliunnl ilomri chnrgc (14)
5 P rofit/tL oss) afu-i uxtt'iillujm f Item s luTorc tax (3 ±  4} 40 (22) (1261 (121 (422)
6 T ux expense:

Cuuvnl lax
Deferred lax

7 Net P m fit/( 1 os.y) a fte r  tax (5 +  6) 40 (22) (1261 (12) (422)
8 Ollier Com prehensive Income:

II Items that will not be reclassified to Profit or Loss - charge 
(consisting o f  re-m easurement o f  net defined benefit liability)

(0 13) (1) (3) 0 ) (1)

ii) Incom e tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to Profit or 
Loss
iii) O ther Com prehensive Incom e (net o f  tax) (8i ±  8ii) (0 13) 0 ) (3) (11 (1)

9 T oln l C o m p reh en siv e  Incom e (7  ±  8 (iii)) 40 (23) (129) (131 (423)
10 Paid-up equity share capital (face value o f  Rs. 5/- each) 81 81 77 81 V

11 Other Equily excluding Revaluation Reserves as per balance sheet 2,682 1,719

12 Earnings per share (face value o f  Rs 5/- each)
[*nol annualised)
(a) Baste (Rs.) 2.47* (1.40)* (8 71)* (0.76) (29.27)
(b) Diluted ( R s ) 2.47* (1 40)* (8.71)* (0.76) (29 27)



N p 1c% To Standalone Results

1) The results were reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Boaid o f  Directors at their meetings held on May 2 9 ,2 0 2 5 , The Statutory Auditors h;i\c expicssed an 
unmodified audit opinion with respect to the Audited Financial Results o f  the Company for the year ended March 31, 2025.

2) Duiing the quailei ended Maich 31,2025 , the Company has allotted 13,250 ( Yeai to date: 34,860) Equity shares o f face value o f  Rs. 5/- each pursuant to exercise o f  employee 
slock options.

31 Further to the approval of the Board o f  Directors and Shareholders at Ihdt meetings, the Company has, on November 11,2024, alloted 9,049,773 Equity Shares o f Rs. 5/- each to 
Qualified Institutional Buyers at the issue price o f  Rs.l ,105/- per shaie, aggregnting to approximately Rs. 1,000 crore,

4 |  Figures Icti1 the quarter ended March 31 ,2025 and M aich 31, 2024 are the balancing figures between the audited figures o f the full financial year and the reviewed figures uplo the 
third quiiitcT o f  the relevant financial year.

5) The Company is exclusively into Pharmaceutical business segment.



WOCKHARDT LIMITED
Registered Office: D-4 M1DC, Chikall liana, Chhalrapali Sambhaji Nagai - 431 006 

Global Headquarters: Wockhardt Towers, Bandra Kurla Complex, Bandra (East), Mumbai 400 051

S1A I I,MI N I t)l- M ANDALPM ANSI'.TN AM) 1-IAHH TH IS
Hi s'. In < 'tnrej

PARTICULARS As at 31/03/2025 As at 31/03/2024
Audited Audited

A) ASSETS

1 N<iu- Currenl assets
(ii) Property, plan! and equipment 983 1,079
(b) Right of use assets 257 315
(c) Capital work-in-progress 79 56
( d ) Intangible assets 36 55
[,C) Intangible assets undei development
1,1) Financial assets

1,181 777

(i) Investments in subsidiaries 297 297
(ii) Other Investments * 0 0

l * Rs 0,45 ci ore (Previous year - Rs 0 45 croi e)
(iii) Other' non-current financial assets 52 64

(^1 Deferred tax assets (Net) 250 250
(hi Non-current lax assets (Net) 75 99
(i) Other non-current assets 104 97

Sub-total- Non-cunent inset* 3.314 3.089

2 Current assets
1 III Inventories
1b) Financial assets

426 321

(i) Investments 422
(ii) Tiade receivables 612 566
(iii) Cash and cash equivalents 35 463
(iv) Bank balances (othei than Cash and cash equivalents) 78 23
(v) Other current financial assets 85 101

(c ) Olliei currenl assets 332 194

Sub-lolal - Current assets 1,990 1.668

3 ASmHN held-for-sale 104 111

TOTAL \N S H S A40H 4.868

111 EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

1 Equity
(a) Equity share capita] 81 77
lib) Other Equity 2,682 1,719

Sub-lolal- Equity' 2.763 1.796
2
1.

1.1 n 1)111 Ik*
Nbiii- Current liabilities
(u| Financial liabilities

(i) Borrowings 937 891
(ii) Lease Liabilities 195 265

(b) Provisions 30 28

Sub-total- Non-current Hablllllc* 1.162 1.184
II. Curi'cin liabilities 

(a) Financial liabilities
(i) Boiiuwings 590 899
(ii) Lenar. Lin hi lilies
(iii) Trade payables

74 81

a Tolal outstanding dues of Micro enterprises and
Small enterprises

b. Total oulslanding dues of creditors other than
47 28

micro enterprises and small enterprises 429 552
(iv) Othei current financial liabilities 93 173

1b) Olhei currenl liabilities 2IR 177
(rl Provisions 30 26
(d) Current lax liabilities (Net) ? 2

Sub-total- Current Ihiltiliitr* 1.483 1.888

Total Liabilities 2,645 3,072

TOTAL EQUITY AND LI A Bit IT IIS 5.408 4.868

FOR W OCKHARDT LIMITED

H F KHORAKIWALA 
CHAIRMAN 

DIN: ror*l,VKK



W O C K H A R D T  L IM IT E D
Registered Office: D-4 Ml DC, Chikallhana, Clihalrapati Sambhaji Nagar - 4 3 1 006 

Global 1 leadquarters: Wockhardt Towers, Bandra Kurla Com plex, Bandra (East), M umbai 400 051

STANDALONE Al 1)111 I) ( \S»I FLOW STATEMENT FOR Ti ll .  M  AR ENDED MARCH 3 L  2025

(Rs. in  ( r o r c )
PA R I K ill.A K S

YEA R ENDED 
31/03/2025

Y EA R EN DED 
31/03/2024

(Rcfei notes below) Audited Audited

Custi flow fro m /(u sed  in) O p e ra tin g  activ ities
Loss before tax (12) (422)
A d ju stm en ts  fo r:

Exceplional items- Provision againsl inventories 14
Depreciation and amortisation expense 168 176
Impairment o f  asset held for sale - 79

Allowance for expected credit loss,
doubtful advances and bad debts (net o f  reversals/recovery) 9 17

(Profil)/Loss on sale o f  fixed assets (Net)* (3) It
‘ [Picviuus yeai- Rs. 0.29 more]
Gain on sale o f  investments (H )
Finance costs 199 237
Net foreign exchange fluctuation (gain)/loss, net (4) 1
Interest income (9) (6)
Employee share hasr.d payments m prove* 1 1
Liabilities no longer required written hack (22) (25)
I w  valuation impart nn investments (7)

O p e ra tin g  p ro fit befo re  w orking  cap ita l changes 309 72

M ovem ents in W o rk in g  capita l
(lncrease)/D ecrease in Inventories (105) 28
Increase in Trade receivables (42) (15)
(Increase)/D ecrease in 1 nans and AdvanccE and other accelc (167) 30
Increase in Liabilities and provisions 70 32
(Decrense)/Incrcnsg in Trade payable;, (106) ‘11

C ush (used in)/ g en e ra ted  fro m  ope nil b u n (41) 188
Incom e tax Refund (net)* 27 0
’ll'iev iuu  year Rs. 0.04 cioro]
Net cash (outflow ) / in flow  from  O p e ra tin g  netivilb 'v (14) 188
Ciistli llo'iv fi'djii/fused in) Investing  activ ities

Purchase u f piupeily , plant and equipm ent and capital work-in progress (41) (2)
Proceeds from sale o f  property, plant and equipm ent, 
including Assel held- fo r -sale *
[M‘Prevlous year- Rs. 0,25 crorej

10 0

Guarantee comm ission received 36 -

Purchase o f  Intangible assets and Intangible assets underdevelopm ent 
Purchase o f  current in vestment 6 (nel)

(463)
(404)

(86)

Margin money under lien and Bank balances (other than cash
10

and cash equivalents) (41)
Interest received 3 3

N it n w b  out firm from  l i r  veting ootiviticn (900) (75)

C osh  flow from/(uNed In) F in an cin g  activ ities
Proceeds from Issuance o f  Equity share capital under
Qualified Institutional Placement (QIP), net 983 468
Transaction cost related to Right Issue/Q lP concluded during
eailiei years i n i n
Proceeds from Issuance o f  Equity uliure capital under EGOS* 0 0
[* Rs. 0 02 crore (Previous year- Rs 0.01 crore)]

Proceeds from Long-1 enn  borrowings 50 75
Repayment o f  Long-term borrowings (07) (214)
Short-term  borrowings (net) (288) (16)
Loans from Related parties- Long term 380 402
Repaym ent o f  loans taken from Related parties- 1 ong term (333) (114)
Repaymeul o f  loans taken from Related parties- Short term (45) (38)
Repayment o f  Lease liabilities ( refer note 2 below) (75) (82)
Finance costs paid
Unclaimed equity dividend liansferred to 1EPF*

(88) (134)
(0)

MPivviou*. year - Rs. 0.49 <;rt,ire j

Net ciish inflow from  F inancing  activities 486 346

Net (D ec rcase )/ln c rcase  in Cash an d  Cash equ iv a len ts (428) 459
Cash and cash equivalents as at the beginning o f  the vear 463 4

i  ash  and  cash eiin lvnleiits us at tin- end  o f  the year 35 463



2

As at 
31/03/2025

A s at
31/03/2024

C ash  mid t ush equivalents as p e r above co m p rise  of the  fo llow ing:
n u l l
Balance w ith banks:

- ill current account 35 463
Balance as p e r  the  S ta te m en t o f  cash  flows 35 463

1. The above statement o f  cash flows has been prepared under the indirect m ethod as set out in Jnd AS 7 'Slalemenl o f  
Cash Flows'.

2. Repaym ent o f  lease liabilities consists of:
Paym ent o f  interest Rs. 27 crore (Previous period - Rs. 34 crore)
Paym ent o f  Principal Rs. 48 crore (Previous period - Rs. 48 crore)

3. Figures in bracket indicate cash outflow.

M umbai
Date: M ay 29 ,2 0 2 5

FOR WOCKHARDT LIMITED

C R O R A K IW A IAFKi
CHAIRMAN 

D IN :00045608



MSKC & Associates LLP
(Formerly known as M S K C & Associates)
Chartered Accountants

602, Floor 6, Raheja Titanium
Western Express Highway, Geetanjali Railway Colony
Ram Nagar, Goregaon (E) Mumbai 400063, INDIA

Independent Auditor’s Report on Consolidated Audited Annual Financial Results of Wockhardt Limited 
pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations 
2015, as amended.

To the Board of Directors of Wockhardt Limited 

Report on the Audit of Consolidated Financial Results 

Opinion

We have audited the accompanying Statement of Consolidated annual financial results of Wockhardt Limited 
(hereinafter referred to as the ‘Company’ or the ‘Holding Company’) and its subsidiaries (Holding Company 
and its subsidiaries together referred to as “the Group”), for the year ended March 31, 2025 (‘the Statement’) 
attached herewith, being submitted by the Holding Company pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 33 
of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended (‘Listing 
Regulations’).

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, and based 
on the consideration of reports of other auditors on separate audited financial results of the subsidiaries, the 
aforesaid Statement:

(i) includes the annual financial results of the Holding Company and the following entities

Sr. No Name of the Entity Relationship with the Holding 
Company

1 Wockhardt UK Holdings Limited Wholly Owned Subsidiary

2 CP Pharmaceuticals Limited Step-Down Subsidiary

3 CP Pharma (Schweiz) AG Step-Down Subsidiary

4 Wallis Group Limited Step-Down Subsidiary

5 The Wallis Laboratory Limited Step-Down Subsidiary

6 Wockhardt Farmaceutica Do Brasil Ltda Step-Down Subsidiary

7 Wallis Licensing Limited Step-Down Subsidiary

8 Wockhardt Infrastructure Development Limited Wholly Owned Subsidiary

9 Z&Z Services GmbH Step-Down Subsidiary

10 Wockhardt Europe Limited Wholly Owned Subsidiary

11
C 4 .

Wockhardt Nigeria Limited Step-Down Subsidiary

Head Office: Floor 2, 101-106 Congress Buildings, 573 Mount Road, Chennai 600006, INDIA
Tel: +91 44 2434 9866, +91 44 2434 9867 | LLPIN: ACK-7004
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12 Wockhardt USA LLC Step-Down Subsidiary

13 Wockhardt UK Limited Step-Down Subsidiary

14 Wockpharma Ireland Limited Step-Down Subsidiary

15 Pinewood Laboratories Limited Step-Down Subsidiary

16 Pinewood Healthcare Limited Step-Down Subsidiary

17 Wockhardt France (Holdings) S.A.S. (upto November 
07, 2024)

Step-Down Subsidiary

18 Wockhardt Holding Corp. Step-Down Subsidiary

19 Morton Grove Pharmaceuticals Inc. Step-Down Subsidiary

20 MGP Inc. Step-Down Subsidiary

21 Wockhardt Farmaceutica SA DE CV Step-Down Subsidiary

22 Wockhardt Services SA DE CV Step-Down Subsidiary

23 Wockhardt Bio AG Subsidiary

24 Wockhardt Bio (R) LLC Step-Down Subsidiary

25 Wockhardt Bio Pty Limited Step-Down Subsidiary

26 Wockhardt Bio Limited Step-Down Subsidiary

27 Wockhardt Medicines Limited Wholly Owned Subsidiary

28 Wockhardt Bionova Limited (formerly known as 
Wockhardt Biologies Limited until April 22, 2024)

Wholly Owned Subsidiary

(ii) is presented in accordance with the requirements of the Listing Regulations in this regard; and

(iii) gives a true and fair view in conformity with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in 
the applicable accounting standards prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 (“the Act”), 
read with Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015, as amended, and other accounting principles 
generally accepted in India, of the net loss, and other comprehensive income and other financial information 
of the Group, for the year ended March 31, 2025.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing (‘SAs’) specified under section 143(10) 
of the Act. Our responsibilities under those 5As are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the 
Audit of the Consolidated Financial Results section of our report. We are independent of the Group, in 
accordance with the Code of Ethics issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India together with
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the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the consolidated financial statements under the 
provisions of the Act and the Rules thereunder, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in 
accordance with these requirements and the Code of Ethics.

We believe that the audit evidence obtained by us and other auditors in terms of their reports referred to in 
“Other Matters” paragraph below, is sufficient arid appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Management and Board of Directors’ Responsibilities for the Consolidated Financial Results

This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Holding Company’s Management and approved by the 
Holding Company’s Board of Directors, has been prepared on the basis of the consolidated annual financial 
statements.

The Holding Company’s Management and the Board of Directors are responsible for the preparation and 
presentation of this Statement that gives a true and fair view of the net loss, and other comprehensive 
income and other financial information of the Group in accordance with the recognition and measurement 
principles laid down in accordance with the applicable Accounting Standards prescribed under Section 133 
of the Act read with Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015, as amended and other accounting 
principles generally accepted in India and is in compliance with the Listing Regulations. The respective Board 
of Directors of the companies included in the Group are responsible for maintenance of adequate accounting 
records in accordance with the provisions of the Act for safeguarding of the assets of the Group and for 
preventing and detecting frauds and other irregularities; selection and application of appropriate accounting 
policies; making judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and the design, implementation 
and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls, that were operating effectively for ensuring 
accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, relevant to the preparation and presentation of the 
Statement that give a true and fair view and are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or 
error, which ha]ve been used for the purpose of preparation of the Statement by the Directors of the Ho'.ding 
Company, as aforesaid.

In preparing the Statement, the respective Management and the Board of Directors of the companies included 
in the Group are responsible for assessing the ability of the Group to continue as a going concern, disclosing, 
as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the 
respective Board of Directors either intends to liquidate the Group or to cease operations, or has no realistic 
alternative but to do so.

The respective Board of Directors of the companies included in the Group are responsible for overseeing the 
financial reporting process of each company.

Auditors’ Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Results

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the Statement as a whole is free from 
material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that includes our 
opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in 
accordance with SAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from 
fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be 
expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of this Statement.
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As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional 
skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the Statement, whether due to fraud or 
error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that 
is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material 
misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve 
collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures 
that are appropriate in the circumstances. Under Section 143(3) (i) of the Act, we are also responsible 
for expressing our opinion on whether the Holding Company has adequate internal financial controls 
with reference to consolidated financial statements in place and the operating effectiveness of such 
controls.

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting 
estimates and related disclosures made by the Board of Directors.

• Conclude on the appropriateness of the Board of Directors use of the going concern basis of 
accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related 
to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the ability of the Group to continue as a 
going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention 
in our auditor’s report to the related disclosures in the Statement or, if such disclosures are 
inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to 
the date of our auditor’s report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Group to cease 
to continue as a going concern.

• Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the Statement, including the disclosures, 
and whether the Statement represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that 
achieves fair presentation.

• Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial results of the entities within the 
Group to express an opinion on the Statement. We are responsible for the direction, supervision and 
performance of the audit of financial information of such entities included in the Statement of which 
we are the independent auditors. For the other entities included in the Statement, which have been 
audited by other auditors, such other auditors remain responsible for the direction, supervision and 
performance of the audits carried out by them. We remain solely responsible for our audit opinion.

We communicate with those charged with governance of the Holding Company and such other entities 
included in the Statement of which we are the independent auditors regarding, among other matters, the 
planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in 
internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical 
requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters 
that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.
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We also performed procedures in accordance with the circular issued by SEBI under Regulation 33(8) of the 
Listing Regulations, to the extent applicable.

Other Matters

1. The Statement includes the audited financial results of 16 subsidiaries, whose financial results reflect total 
assets (before consolidation adjustments) of Rs. 6,725 Crores as at March 31, 2025, total revenue (before 
consolidation adjustments) of Rs. 2,905 Crores, total net profit after tax (before consolidation adjustments) 
of Rs. 54 Crores, and total comprehensive income (before consolidation adjustments) of Rs. 54 Crores for the 
year ended March 31, 2025 and net cash outflow (before consolidation adjustments) of Rs. 18 Crores for the 
year ended as on date respectively, as considered in the Statement, which have been audited by the other 
auditors whose reports on financial Results of these entities have been furnished to us by the management 
and our opinion on the Statement, in so far as it relates to the amounts and disclosures included in respect 
of these Subsidiaries, is based solely on the reports of such other auditors and the procedures performed by 
us are as stated in paragraph above.

Our opinion is not modified in respect of the above matter with respect to our reliance on the work done and 
the reports of the other auditors.

2. The Statement includes the unaudited financial results of 7 subsidiaries, whose financial results reflect total 
assets (before consolidation adjustments) of Rs. 113 Crores as at March 31, 2025, total revenue (before 
consolidation adjustments) of Rs. 0.21 Crores, total net loss after tax (before consolidation adjustments) of 
Rs.0.09 Crores, and total comprehensive loss (before consolidation adjustments) of Rs. 0.09 Crores, for the 
year ended March 31, 2025 and net cash inflow (before consolidation adjustments) of Rs. 0.07 Crores for the 
year ended as on date respectively, as considered in the Statement. These unaudited financial results have 
been furnished to us by the Management and our opinion on the Statement, in so far as it relates to the 
amounts and disclosures included in respect of these subsidiaries, is based solely on such unaudited financial 
results. In our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us by the Management, 
these financial results are not material to the Group.

Our opinion is not modified with respect to the above financial results certified by the Management.

3. The Statement for the year ended March 31, 2024, was audited by another auditor whose report dated May 
28, 2024 expressed an unmodified opinion on those Statement.

4. The Statement includes the results for the quarter ended March 31, 2025 being the balancing figure between 
the audited figures in respect of the full financial year ended March 31, 2025 and the published unaudited 
year to date figures up to the third quarter of the current financial year prepared in accordance with the 
recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34 “Interim Financial 
Reporting” which were subject to limited review by us.
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5. The Statement includes results for the quarter ended March 31, 2024, being the balancing figures between 
the audited figures for the financial year ended March 31, 2024 and the unaudited year to date figures up to 
the third quarter ended December 31, 2023, which were subject to limited review by another auditor.

For M S K C & Associates LLP (Formerly known as M S K C a  Associates) 
Chartered Accountants
ICAI Firm Registration Number: 001595S/S000168

Bhavik L. Shah 
Partner
Membership No. 122071 
UDIN: 25122071BMMBES7328

Place: Mumbai 
Date: May 29, 2025
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Tel: 91 22 2653 4444; Fax: 91 22 2652 3905; e-m ail id: investo rrela tions@ w ockhard t.com , W ebsite: w w w .w ockhardt.com

(Rs. In Pore-except par share data)
STATEMENT OF CONSOLIDATED AUDITED RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2025

PARTICULARS 3 M O N T H S 3 M O N T H S 3 M O N T H S Y E A H Y E A R
E N D E D EN D ED E N D ED E N D E D E N D E D

31/03/2025 31/12/2024 31/03/2024 31 /03/2025 31/03/2024

(Refer N otes Below) Audited Unaudited Audited Audited A udited
(Refer n o te d ) (Refer mite it)

.1 Income
(a) Revenue from  operations 743 721 700 3 ,012 2,798
(b) O ther incom e 15 8 54 62 83
Total Income 758 729 754 3 ,074 2,881

2 Expenses
(a) Cost of m aterials consum ed 159 121 144 612 620
(b) Purchase o f stock-in-trade 148 122 154 573 559
(c) Changes in inventories of finished goods, Stock-in-Trade and work-in-progress 1*7) 19 (4) (53) (14)

(d) Em ployee b enefits  expense 166 164 157 651 629
(e) Finance costs 48 60 73 254 305
(f) Depreciation and am ortisation  expense 53 55 58 217 223
(g) Im pairm ent o f asse t held for sale
(h) Exchange fluctuation loss, n e t 15 (52)

79
4

79

(i) Loss on sale of p roperty , p lan t and eq u ip m en t - - 44 52
(|) O ther expenses 238 199 229 832 834
Total ex p en ses 780 708 934 3 ,0 9 0 3,287

3 P rofit (Loss) b e fo re  ex cep tional Items and tax (1-2} (27) 21 (180) (16) (406)
4 Exceptional Item s- charge 114)
5 P rofit (Loss) a fte r  excep tional Item s an d  b e fo re  tax  (3 ± 4) (22) 21 (180) (16) (420)
6 Tan expense:

C urrent ta x -c h a rg e 1 1 2 7 16
D eferred tax - c h a rg e / (credit) - (Net) 22 (5) 34 36

7 P rofit (Loss) .nftei tax (5 ± 6) (45) 20 (177) (57) (472)
A ttributable to
Equity shareho lders o f th e  Company (25) 14 (169) (47) (463)
Non ■ Control ling Interest 120) 6 (8) (10) 121

8 Other Comprehensive Income

(a) Item s th a t  will n o t be reclassified to  Profit o r Loss - (charge)/ c red it (consisting 
of re -m easu rem en t o f  n e t  defined  benefit (liability) / asset)

(5) in (11) (6) O)

(b) Incom e tax  relating lu item s th a t will n o t be reclassified to  Profit o r Loss -
credit/(chafge)

1 1 1 1

(cj Item s th a t  will be reclassified to  Profit o r Loss - (charge)/ cred it (Consisting of 

Exchange d ifferences on translating  th e  financial s ta te m e n ts  o f foreign operations)
60 (59) (30) 76 14

(d) O ther C om prehensive Incom e (n e t o f  tax) (a ± b ± c) 56 (70) (40) 71 6

9 Total C om prehensive  Income (7 ± 8 (d)) 11 (50) (217) 14 (466)
O ther C om prehensive Incom e a ttr ib u tab le  to
Equity shareho lders o f th e  Company 36 (52) (36) 60 2
Mon ” Carl trolling In te res t 20 (18) (4) 11 4

56 (70) (40) 71 6
Total C om prehensive Incom e a ttrib u tab le  to  :
Equity shareho lders o f th e  Company 11 (38) (205) 13 (461)
Non Controlling In te rest 112) [121 .1 ___ 151

11 (SOJ (717) 14 (466)
10 Paid-up equity sh a re  capital (fact- value o l Rs. 5/- each) 81 81 77 81 77
11 Ol)»er Equity excluding Revaluation H» •  r . , as per Balance Sheet 4,272 3,282
12 Earnings per equity  sh a re  (fare  value of Rs. 5/- each) (*not annualised)

Basic (Rs.) (1.57)* 0.91* (11.64)* (3.02) (32.05)
,b) Diluted (Rs.) (1.57)* 0.91* (11 64)* (3.02) (32 05)



Nnfc,s I o < 'nnHiIhlakd Results:-

1) The lesults weie reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board o f Directors at their meetings held on May 29 , 2025 The Statutory Auditors have expressed an 
unmodified audit opinion with respect to the Audited Financial Results o f the Company foi the year ended March 3 1, 2025

2) The Consolidated Results relate to Wockhaidt Limited (’the Company' oi 'the Holding Company') and its Subsidiaries (togethei constitute ‘the Gioup') and are piepared by applying lnd 
AS 110 - "Consolidated Financial Statements"

Key Financials on Standalone basis:

PARTICULARS
3 M ONTHS 

ENDED 
31/03/2025

3 M ONTHS
ENDED

31/12/2024

3 M ONTHS
ENDED

31/03/2024

YEAR
ENDED

31/03/2025

YEAR
ENDED

31/03/2024

Audited 
(Refei note 6)

Unaudited
Audited 

(Refer note 6)
Audited Audited

Tofnl Income 369 331 379 1 457 1,195
Profit /(Loss) before lax 40 (22) (126) (12) (422)
Pro 111 /(Loss) after tax 40 (22) (126) (12) (422)

Note: The audited standalone Jesuits have been filed with the Stock Exchanges undei Regulation 33 of SEBI (Listing Ohlignlinns and Disclosuie RequiicmaiU) Regu In lions, 2015 and 
are available on the Slock Exchanges websites (www.nselndia com and www bseindia.com ) and also on the Company's website www wockhardt com.

-I) During the quarlei ended March 31,2025 , the Company has allotted 13,250 ( Yeai to date: 34,860) Equily shares o f  face value o f Rs. 5/- each puisuant to exeicise o f employee stock 
options

5) Furthei to ihe approval o f the Board of Directors and Shareholders at Iheii meetings , the Company has, on Novembei 11, 2024, alloted 9,049,773 Equily Shares o f  Rs 5/- each to 
Qualified Institutional Buyers at Ihe issue price o f Rs. 1,105/- per shaie, aggiegating to approximately Rs. 1,000 crore.

(i t Figures for the quarter ended Maich 31,2025 and March 31,2024 are Ihe balancing figures between the audited figures o f the full financial year and the reviewed figures upto the thiid 
quarlei o f  the relevant financial year

7) The Gioup is exclusively into Pharmaceutical business segment.

W) Foi List of Subsidiaries as on March 31, 2025 please refer Annexuie

Mumbai
Dale : May 29, 2025
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S i  .A I EM E M  O l' < Q N ,S(H J DATED ASSETS AND L IA B IL IT IE S

W O C K I1 A R D T  L IM I T E D

Registeied Office: D-4 M ID C , Chikallltana, Chlialrapati Sambliaji Nagai - 43 I 006
Global Headquarters: Wockhardl Towers, Baudra Kurla Complex, Bandra (East), Mumbai 400 051

(1C-. in O ru i'f)

PA R TIC U LA R S
As a t  Y ea r End 

31/03/2025
As a t  Y ear End

31/03/2024

Audited Vuditeri
A! ASKKIN

1 Non- C u rren t assets
(ttJ Property, Plant and Equipment 1,373 1,467
(b) Right o f  use assets 345 408
(c) Capital work-in-progress 513 434
(d) Goodwill 977 953
(e) Ollier Intangible assets 41 53
(fl Intangible assets underdevelopm ent 
tirt Financial assets

1,520 1,288

(i) Investments 0 0
Rs. 0.45 crore (Previous year - Rs. 0.45 crore)
(ii) O ther non- current Financial assets 53 65

tliJ Deferred lax assets (Net) 549 579
it) Non-current tax assets (Net) 84 117
(j) O ther non-current assets I I I 101

Sub-to tal - N on-current assets 5,566 5.465

2 C u rren t assets 
(a) Inventories 
)h) Financial assets

725 640

(i) Investments 422
(i) Trade receivables 661 618
(ii) Cash and cash equivalents 1 12 505
(iii) Bank balance (other than Cash and cash equivalents) 79 24
(iv) O ther current Financial assets 54 18

(c) Other currenl assets 412 268
Sub-total - C u rren t JiSsH* 2.465 2,073

3 A i m U held-for-sale 104 111

T O T A L  ASSETS 8.135 7.649

h i E Q U m  AND L IA B IL IT IE S

1 Equity
(a) Equity slime capital 81 77
(b) O ther Equity 4,272 3,282
Equity  a ttr ib u ta b le  to  the sh a re  holders of the C om pany 4.353 3.359
fc) Non - Controlling Inleiest 304 303

Sub-to tal- Equity 4.657 3,662

2 U n b llltic i
1. Non- C u rre n t  liabilities 

(B'l Financial liabilities
i) Borrowings 1.211 891

ii) Lease Liabilities 95 170
(b) Provisions 29 28
(c) Deferred tax liabilities (Net) 35 35
(d'J N on-current liability - Olliers 66 72

Sub-to tal- N o il-current liabilities 1.436 1.196

JL C u rren t liabilities 
(it) Financial liabilities

(i) Borrowings 648 1,221
(ii) Lease Liabilities
(iii) Trade payables

67 74

Total outstanding dues o fm ic io  enterprises and small enterprises 47 28
Total outstanding dues o fcred ilo i s o ther than m icro enterpiises and small enterprises 545 738

(iv) Olhci euiien l financial liabilities 429 518
lb) Other current liabilities 238 163
e) Piovisions 53 39

Id) Current tax liabilities (Net) 13 10
S ub-to tal- C u r re n t  liabilities 2,042 2.791

Total L iabilities 3,478 3.987

T O T A L  EQ U ITY  AND L IA B IL IT IE S 8.135 7,649

M umbai

Dale : May 29, 2025

F O R  W O C K H A R D T  L IM IT E D



W O C K H A M ’ I L IM IT E D
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Global Headquarters: Wockhaidl Towers, Bandia Km la Complex. Bandia (East), Mumbai 400 051

(ON,SOI.I»AH;i) U H I l l ’IH  \S II FLOW M A IF-M K M  FOR y e a r  e n d e d  m a rc  ii 31. 2IU5

lk< In cnnrri
PARTICULARS YL \K  ENDED

n t o v i m
YEAR ENDED 

31/03/1024
[Rcfci notes below] Audited Audited

A ( ASH FLOWS FROM / (USED IN) OPERATING ACTIVITIES:

Loss after exceptional items and before lax (10) 14201

Adjustments for :
Exceptional items - Piovision against in\enlories/ contract assets 14
Depreciation and amortization expense 217 223
Impairment of asset held for sale and pioperty, plant and equipment 79
Allowance^ Reversal of allowance) foi expected credit loss, doubtful advance and Bad debts 38 54

provision
(Profil)/Loss on sale of fixed assets (Net) (3) 52
Gain on sale of investments (H I
Finance costs 254 305
Foreign exchange exchange losst (gain), net 4 0 \
Interest income (16) (*1
Employee sliaie based payments expenses l 1
Liabilities no longer required written back (22) (4.YJ
Fair valuation impact on investments (7)

U perilling pi ofil befoi e working capital changes 439 257
Movements in W orking capital
(Increase) / Decrease in Inventories (691 8
(Jnciease) / Decrease in trade receivables (601 142

(Increase) / Deci ease in Loans and Advances and othei assets ( |M ) 35
(Decrease) in Liabilities and provisions (1651 1103)

Cash generated from operations 249
Income lax lefimd / (paid) 31 (30)
Net cash inflow/(outflow) from Operating activities (A) (12) 219

B CASH FLOWS FROM / (USED IN) INVESTING ACTIVITIES:

Purchase o f Property, Plant and Equipment and Capital work-in progiess (94) (59)
Purchase of Intangible assets and Addition in Intangible assets under development (2711 1157)
Proceeds fioin sale of properly, plant and equipment (including asset held foi sale) 10 66
Margin money undei lien and Bank balances (other than cash and cash equivalents) (40) 10
Purchases of current investments (net) (404)
Interest received 16 3

Net cash (outflow) Investing activities (B) (783) (137)

C CASH FLOWS FROM / (USED IN) FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Proceeds fiom Issuance o f Equity share capital undei Qualified Institutional Placement (Q1P), net 983 468
Tiansaction cost related to Right Issue/QIP concluded during eai liei years Ok (i)
Proceeds from Issuance o f Equity share capital under ESOS* 0 0
* Rs 0.02 croie (Previous year- Rs 0 01 crore)
Proceeds of long-term borrowings 348 75
Repayment oHong-term borrowings [353) B M )
Short-term borrowings (net) (335) 72
Loans from related parties 380 402
Repayment o f loans laken from lelated parties- Long term t;333) <1141
Repayment of loans laken fiom related parties- Short term m (38)
Repayment of Lease liabilities ( Refei note 2 below) (70) (79)
Finance costs paid (164) (197)
Equity Dividend paid to IEPF* (0)
* Previous year- Rs 0 49 croie

Net cash inflow from Financing acllvilles (C) 409 334

NET (DECREASE) / INCREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS (A+B+C) (396) 416

Cash and cash equivalents as at Hie beginning of (he year 505 90
Effects of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents* 1 0
* Previous year Rs 0 36 crores
Exchange difference on translation of foicign cash and cash cqilh aletil 2 i l l
Cash and cash equivalents as at the end of (he year 112 5(15

Reconciliation of cash and cash equivalents as pei the cash flow statement
Cash anil cash equivalents as per above comprise ol the following
Balance with banks
- in current accounts 112 505

112 M)>

Notes:
I The above statement of cash flows lias been prepaied undei lire indirect method as set out in lnd AS 7 ’Statement of Cash Flows* 1

2 Repayment of lease liabilities consists of:
Pn’iinnnl nf Inlnn’it 7 It. ciore (Plenum \w«n f. 24 uuie) 
Pmment of Piincipnl ^ 70 emir frictions)i\n  f  55 mw.’)
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Annexure to Note 8 of Consolidated audited Results for the Quarter and Year ended March 31, 2025 

List of Subsidiaries as on March 31, 2025

1 Wockhardt UK Holdings Limited
2 CP Pharmaceuticals Limited
3 CP Pharma (Schweiz) AG
4 Wallis Group Limited
5 The Wallis Laboratory Limited
6 Wockhardt Famiaeeutlca Do Brasil Lida
7 Wallis Licensing Limited
8 Wockhardt Infrastructure Development Limited
9 Z &  Z Services GmbH
10 Wockhardt Europe Limited
11 Wnrkhardt Nigeria Limited
12 Wookhardt USA LLC
13 Wockhardt UK Limited
14 Wockpharma Ireland Limited
15 Pinewood Laboratories Limited
16 Pinewood Healthcare Limited
17 Wockhardt France (Holdings) S.A.S. (upto November 07,2024)
18 Wockhardt Holding Corp.
19 Morton Grove Pharmaceuticals Inc.
20 MGr Inc.
21 Wockhardt Farmaceutica SA DE CV
22 Wockhardt Services SA DE CV
23 Wockhardt Bio AG
24 Wockhardt Bio (R) LLC
25 Wockhardt Bio Pty Limited
26 Wockhardt Bio Limited
27 Wockhardt Medicines Limited
28 Wockhardt Bionova Limited (formerly known as Wockhardt Biologies Limited untill April 22,2024)



    

                   

                                                                                                                             
 

 
   

 

 Annexure II 
 

29th May, 2025 
 

BSE Limited  
Corporate Relations Department 
P J Towers 
Dalal Street 
Mumbai - 400 001 
 
Scrip Code: 532300 

National Stock Exchange of India Limited  
Exchange Plaza 
Bandra Kurla Complex 
Bandra (E) 
Mumbai - 400 051 
 
NSE Symbol: WOCKPHARMA 

 
Dear Sir/ Madam, 
 
Subject: Declaration on Unmodified Audit Report 
 
Pursuant to the Regulation 33(3) (d) of Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing 
Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended from time to time, 
we hereby declare that M/s. M S K C & Associates, Chartered Accountants (ICAI Firm 
Registration No: 001595S), the Statutory Auditors of the Company, have issued the Audit Report 
with unmodified opinion on the Audited Financial Results of the Company (Standalone & 
Consolidated) for the financial year ended 31st March, 2025. 
 
Thanking you, 
For Wockhardt Limited 
 
 
 
 
Deepak Madnani 
Chief Financial Officer 
 
 

 
  



    

                   

                                                                                                                             
 

 
   

 

Annexure III 
 
The details required to be furnished pursuant to Regulation 30 of the Listing Regulations read with the  
SEBI Circular No. SEBI/HO/CFD/CFD-PoD2/CIR/P/0155 dated November 11, 2024. 
 

Sr. No. Particulars Details 
1 Reason for change viz. 

appointment, re-appointment 
resignation, removal, death or 
otherwise  
 

Re-appointment of Mr. Akhilesh Krishna Gupta (DIN: 
00359325) as an Independent Director of the Company 
for 2nd term of five years with effect from 29th August, 
2025 to 28th August, 2030.  

2 Date of appointment/re-
appointment/cessation (as 
applicable) & term of appointment  

Re-appointed for a period of five (5) years commencing 
from 29th August, 2025 to 28th August, 2030.  

3 Brief profile (in case of 
appointment);  

Mr. Akhilesh Krishna Gupta has been a Director on the 
Board of the Company since August, 2020. An 
Advanced Leadership Senior Fellow and Impact leader 
in residence at Harvard University, he also holds an 
MBA degree from the Graduate School of Business, 
Stanford University, and a B.Tech. in Chemical 
Engineering from the Indian Institute of Technology, 
Delhi. 
  
Mr. Gupta served as the Chairman of Blackstone India 
till December 2014. Prior to Blackstone, he served as 
CEO - Corporate Development for Reliance Industries 
Limited from 1992 till 2005. Mr. Gupta started his 
professional career as a management trainee at  
Hindustan Unilever. 
  
Mr. Gupta currently serves on the Dean’s Leadership 
Council at Harvard Divinity School and on the Advisory 
Board of Human Flourishing Initiative at Harvard 
University. He has served on the Advisory Council of 
the Graduate School of Business at Stanford University 
(from 2014 to 2021) and on the Boards of several 
Blackstone portfolio companies, Larsen & Toubro, and 
Reliance Group companies. 
 

4 Disclosure of relationships between 
directors (in case of appointment of 
a director).  
 

None 

5 Information as required pursuant to 
BSE Circular no. 
LIST/COMP/14/2018-19 and the 
National Stock Exchange of India 
Ltd. Circular no. NSE/CML/2018/24, 
dated June 20, 2018. 

Based on the information available with the Company, 
Mr. Akhilesh Krishna Gupta is not debarred from 
holding the office of Director by virtue of any SEBI order 
or any other authority. 

 



    

                   

                                                                                                                             
 

 
   

 

Annexure IV 
 

The details required to be furnished pursuant to Regulation 30 of the Listing Regulations read with the  
SEBI Circular No. SEBI/HO/CFD/CFD-PoD2/CIR/P/0155 dated November 11, 2024. 
 

Sr. No. Particulars Details 
1 Reason for change viz. appointment, 

resignation, removal, death or otherwise  
 

As per requirement of Section 204 of the 
Companies Act, 2013 and Regulation 24A of the 
Listing Regulations listed entity require to appoint 
Secretarial Auditor for a term of 5 consecutive 
years 

2 Date of appointment/cessation (as 
applicable) & term of appointment  

For a term of 5 years i.e. from the conclusion of 
26th AGM till the conclusion of 31st AGM (to 
be held during calendar year 2030). 

3 Brief profile (in case of appointment);  Mr. Virendra G. Bhatt is a seasoned Practising 
Company Secretary with over 38 years of 
experience in the profession, holding Certificate 
of Practice No. 124. Prior to commencing his 
independent practice, he served as Secretary-
cum-Financial Manager at Flexicons Limited for 
over 18 years. 
 
Over the course of his distinguished career, Mr. 
Bhatt has advised and conducted Secretarial 
Audits for companies across a wide spectrum 
including Top 200, 500, and 1,000 Listed 
Companies, as well as other listed and unlisted 
entities in sectors such as Manufacturing, 
Textiles, Pharmaceuticals, Retail, NBFCs, 
Banking, Hospitality, Mining, Stock Broking, and 
more. 
 
He has been Peer Reviewed by the Institute of 
Company Secretaries of India and is widely 
recognized as one of the most experienced and 
respected Practising Company Secretaries in the 
country 

4 Disclosure of relationships between 
directors (in case of appointment of a 
director).  
 

Not Applicable 
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